
G.f». II ENERGY, I1VC. V Oil' VISION 

P.O. Box 50682 Midland, Texas 79710 (915) 684-4748 

June 7, 1991 

O i l Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Attention: Michael E. Stogner 

RE: Unorthodox Location 
G.P. I I Energy, Inc. 
Coyote Federal #1 
990' FSL, 1090' FWL 
Sec. 27(M), T-26-S, R-29-E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

G.P. I I Energy requests administrative approval of the above 
described unorthodox location because of topographic 
considerations. G.P. I I Energy, Inc. has staked the above well 
at t h i s location because of topographic consideration and at the 
d i r e c t request of the Bureau of Land Management. As shown on the 
topographic map, the location i s adjacent to the Red Bluff Lake 
and l i e s w i t h i n a Class I I Visual Resource Management Area (VRM). 

Because of the proximity of the lake, we (G.P. I I ) met November 
18, 1990 with representatives of the BLM on s i t e when the above 
well was staked. Present at that meeting were the Surveyors from 
John West Surveying, Arthur Brown (G.P. I I ) , George P. Mitchell 
(G.P. I I ) , Garland Lamb (G.P. I I ) , Barry Hunt (BLM), and Jim 
Goodbar (BLM). After locating the legal location of 990' FSL and 
990' FWL, Mr. Hunt and Mr. Goodbar indicated that i t would be 
necessary to move the location t o the east away from the b l u f f 
that overlooks the lake. This was done pr i m a r i l y to displace the 
pote n t i a l f o r any s p i l l s or contamination as f a r as possible from 
natural drainages that incise the b l u f f and secondarily to reduce 
the visual impact of the required production f a c i l i t i e s . 

I n addition to moving the location of the w e l l , several 
additional environmental concerns were discussed and a meeting 
was held March 28, 1991 at the BLM o f f i c e i n Carlsbad, New Mexico 
to f i n a l i z e the requirements f o r d r i l l i n g the w e l l . I have 
enclosed a copy of the l e t t e r dated A p r i l 12, 1991 that addresses 
the requirements agreed on by G.P. I I , Inc. and the BLM i n that 
meeting. I have also enclosed a l i s t of the participants at that 
meeting. 
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G.P I I , Inc. has requested waivers from o f f s e t operators. The 
n o t i f i c a t i o n and waiver request was sent by c e r t i f i e d mail. 

Thank you f o r your time and consideration of t h i s matter. 

Enclosures i n order: 

1. Copy of the OCD Form C-101 f i l e d with D i s t r i c t I I , 
Artesia, New Mexico. 

2. Copy of the OCD Form C-102 f i l e d with D i s t r i c t I I , 
Artesia, New Mexico. 

3. Plat showing land leased by Red B l u f f Power Water. 
Control D i s t r i c t i n Sec. 27, T-26-S, R-29-E, prepared 
by John West Engineering. 

4. Copy of Ross Ranch Quadrangle (1:24000) showing 
location.of the proposed well and the surrounding 
topography. 

5. Plat showing ownership or operator of leases o f f s e t t i n g 
the spacing u n i t . 

6. Copy of the l e t t e r dated A p r i l 12, 1991 o u t l i n i n g the 
d r i l l i n g procedures f o r the Coyote Federal #1. 

7. L i s t of participants present at the March 28, 1991 
meeting with the BLM i n Carlsbad, New Mexico. 

8. Copies of l e t t e r s sent t o o f f s e t operators n o t i f y i n g 
them of G.P. I I ' s , i n t e n t t o d r i l l the proposed well at 
an unorthodox location. 

Sincerely, 



J U N - 7 - 9 • F R I 1 : 4 -
P . 0 1 

Form 3160-3 
(November 1963) 
{formerly fl-MIC) UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* 
(Other Instruction! on 

reverse aide) 

la. t t p t or WO»K 

DRILL EX 

. — • - - / — L L — — 

DEEPEN • PLUC BACK • 
b. TTP* or V I L L 

WELL wg*LL D 
SINGLE f W MULTIPLE] l ~ 1 

OtHCS ZONE I A A EONB 1—1 

2. NAME ar OPERATOB 

GP I I ENERGY, INC. 
3- ADDEtSB Or OPERATOR 

P.O. BOX 50682, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79710 

At nuriace 

At proposed prod, tone 
990' FSL AND 1090' FWL OF SECTION 27 

14, DlSTAMCE IN M I L S * AND DIRECTION M O M NEAREST TOWN OA POST O W C I ' 

16 AIR MILES SOUTH-SOUTHEAST OF MALAGA, NEW MEXICO 

Fonn approved. 
Budget Bureau No, 1004-0136 
Expires August 31, 198S 

S. LEASE PESIONATION AND SEBIAL SO. 

NM-38636 
8. IT LNOIAN, ALLOTTEE ok TEIJE H I K I 

7. UNIT A O B E B M J W T K A M I 

S. r i f t u at LEASE X A V I 

COYOTE FEDERAL 
9. W I L L NO. 

10. PIELD AKD root,, OB WILDCAT 

UNDES.BRUSHY DRAW DELAWARE 
1 1 . B i d T.. ft., M„ OK BLK. 

AMD SCkYET Ok A1XA 

SEC.27, T.26 S., R.29 E, 
12. COUNT! OB PARISH 13. STATE 

EDDY NEW MEXICO 
16, PITTANCE PROM PROPOSED* 

LOCATION TO NEAREST 
PROPERTY Ofl LEASE LINE, TT. 
(Also to nearest Orig. unit lint, If any) 230' 

18 . OIBTASCB PUOM mOrOSEO LOCATION' 
TO .•••CAtllST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, . - A , . 
OK APPLIED rO». «H I H I S LB AES. f t . 1 2 9 1 

16. NO. Or ACREg IX LEASE 

1318.02 
I S . PKOPOSICD DEPTH 

5300' 
11. BLEVAT1OMB (Show vhether DF, BT, CK. etc.) 

17. NO. Or 4CREH ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL 

40 
30. ROTARY 06 CAULK TOOLS 

ROTARY 

2872.2' GR 

22. ATPROl. DATE WORK WJLL START* 

UPON APPROVAL 
23. PROPOSED CASINO AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

EIZE OP HOLE SIZE OT CASINO WCICHT TEX POOT (SETTI.VC DEPTH ou/iwnrr <ir CEMENT 

12-1/4" 8-5/8" 24# 350' SUFFICIENT TO CIRCULATE 
7-7/8" *4-l/2" 9.5# 5200' 500 SACKS 

*0R 5-1/2" 14# 5200' 400 SACKS 

* WHETHER PRODUCTION CASING WILL BE 4-1/2" 0D OR 5-1/2" 0D WILL 
BE DECIDED PRIOR TO REACHING TOTAL DEPTH. 

AFTER SETTING PRODUCTION CASING, PAY ZONE WILL BE PERFORATED AND 
STIMULATED AS NECESSARY. 

SEE ATTACHED FOR: SUPPLEMENTAL DRILLING DATA 
BOP SKETCH 
SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN 

IN ABOVE srAOE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROOEAM ! t t proposal Is to deepen or plug b»ck, slve data on present productive aone and proposed new productive 
tone, l l proposal la to dull or deepen directionally, gWe pertinent data on subsurface locations ind measured and true vertical depths. Olve blowout 
preventer program. If any. 

(This apace for Federal or State office uae) 

PERMIT NO, _ _ — APPROVAL DATE . 

APPROVED BV 
CONDITIONS or APPROVAL, IP ANY ! 

PATE . 

*Se« Instructions On Reverse Side 
Tit le 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes lt a crime for any person knowtn eIy and wilUully to make to any department or agency af the 
United States any false, ficti t ious or fraudulent statements or representation* »s to any matter within ita jurisdiction. 



Ltattl t tD'AptTOpflSBS 
District Office 
SUM) Lease - 4 copies 
FeeLeaie-3< 

DISTRICT! 
P.a Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240 
DISTRICT TI 
P.O. Drawer DO, Artesia, NM 88210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 Rio Brazos RA, Aztec, NM 87410 

State of NewMexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
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Wefl No" Operator 
G P I I ENERGY, INC. COYOTE FEDERAL 

Unit Letter 
M 

StBctioii 

27 
Towufaip 

26 SOUTH 
Range 

29 EAST 
NMFM 

County 
EDDY 

Actual Footage Location of Well: 
990 feet from the SOUTH line and 

1090 feet from the 
WEST 

line 
Ground level Elev. 

2872.2 
Producing FonOsUioo Pool Dedicaied Acreage: 

Acres 
1. Outline tbe acreage dedicaied to the subject weU by colored pencil or hacauie marks on tbe plat beiow. 

2 If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify tbe ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by cornrrarniti7Jtioo, 
unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| | Yes [ ] No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation 
If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if aeccessary. 
No aUowable wil] be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by comrntmifiTilioa, unitization, forced-pooling, or otherwise) 
or until a noa-etandard unit, eliminating such interest, has been approved by the Division. 

1. 

28 7 3 H j 2869.2 

: • ; 
2874.5 ' 1 2870.9 

200'x 2 0 0 ' 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ htrtby ctrtify that tht information 

contained ktrtin in ant and campittt to tht 
btst of my knowltdgt and btiitf. 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Position 

Company 

Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ htrtby ctrtify that tht wtll location shown 
on this plat wot plotttd from fitid notts of 
actual swytyt madt by mt or undtr my 
suptrvison, and that tht samt is trut and 
correct to tht btst of my knowltdgt and 
btiitf. 

Date Surveyed 
11-18-90 



SECTION 27, TUYNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGrf 29 EAST, N.M.RM., 
r-r»rw r>n i iMTV M F U I u c v i r f t ' EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

SUBDIVISION ACREAGE 

SW'tSWk 28.767 Ac. 
IWhSVk 9.727 Ac. 

NOTE: A drawing was prepared for a t r a c t 
i n Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 29 
East, by p l a t t i n g the f i e l d notes furnished 
by Red Bluff Water Power Control D i s t r i c t on 
a section plat made by U.S. General Land 
Office. The notes were prepared by Mr. M.R. 
Estes and were approved by the U.S. Bureau 
of Land Management. Due to an error or 
errors i n the survey or the typed description 
of the survey, the t r a c t with 18 sides did not 
close by an error of 320.26 feet. A copy of 
the plat labeled Exhibit "A" i s attached. 

The drawing shown on thi s page i s an o f f i c e 
attempt to graphically portray what was 
intended i n those o r i g i n a l f i e l d notes. 
We have made the last two c a l l s i n the 
description f a l l on the section lines and 
have attempted to force a closure that w i l l 
contain the 38.5 acres. Obviously, we 
cannot, c e r t i f y that the drawing i s correct. 

LINE NO. BEARING DISTANCE 

1 N 49°28'08" E 131.84' 
2 N 6l°28'18" W 188.84* 
3 N 01°56*40" W 264.60' 

4 N 25°52'50" W 243.64' 
5 N 43°46'00" W 312.36' 
6 N 17°55'54" W 251.09' 
7 N 28°54'27" W 204.51' 
8 N 69°19'40" E 283.26' 
9 N 51°18'46" W 457.09* 
10 N 55°24'10" W 213.51* 
l l N 03o41'25" E 271.93' 
12 N 23°20'17" E 131.48' 
13 N 07°34'18n W 153.25' 
14 S 62 o05 ,5r' w 206.90' 
15 N 73°35'41" W 114.31' 
16 S 71°56'31" W 67.92' 
17 S 01°58'00" W 2149.80' 
18 S 84°24'00" E 1228.10' 

John W. West, N.M. P.E. & L.S. No. 676 
Texas R.P.S. No. 1138 

MALLON OIL CO. 

Plat showing land leased by B.L.M. to Red 
B l u f f Power Water Control D i s t r i c t i n 
Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 29 East, 
N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. 

JOHN W. WEST ENGINEERING COMPANY 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 
Scale' 1 " 1000* 
Do'« ! 8 / 2 5 / 8 8 |ch. 

Drawn By= M. Mi tche l l 
Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets 





BRUSHY DRAW PROSPECT 
Ownership Map 
Eddy County, New Mexico 



G.P. II mC. 

P.O. Box 50682 • Midland, Texas 79710 • (915)684-4748 

OFFSET OPERATORS 
TO 

THE PROPOSED SPACING UNIT (M) 
SW/4, SW/4, Sec. 27, T26S, R29 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Mallon Oil Co. 
1099 18th St., Suite 2750 
Denver, CO 80202-1927 

Meridian o i l , Inc. 
21 Desta Drive 
Midland, Texas 79701 



AVALON ENERGY CORPORATION 
306 West Wall, Suite 1115 Midland, Texas 79701 (915)686-8964 

April 12, 1991 

Bureau of Land Management 
P.O. Box 1778 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221 

Attn: Tom Hare 

RE: Coyote Fed #1 
Sec. 27, T-26S, R-29E 
Eddy Co., New Mexico 

Dear Sir : 

In our meeting of March 28, 1991 we reached a tentative agreement 
with regard to d r i l l i n g a Cherry Canyon test at a location of 990 
FSL & 1090 FWL, Sec. 27, T26S,R29E, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Enclosed are d r i l l i n g pad layouts from Rod-Ric Drilling Co., and 
Peterson Drilling Co. Both of the plats assume that steel pit 
circulation systems w i l l be used. In addition to the closed 
system, we w i l l incorporate the following procedures to protect 
the immediate area: 

1. Construct the pad so that the well head i s located at 
least one foot lower in elevation than the edges of the 
pad. 

2. A l l dry cuttings and d r i l l i n g fluid w i l l be removed 
from the location. 

3. The gas-powered engine for the pump w i l l be equipped 
with a quiet muffler. 

4. The tank battery w i l l be located east of the 
d r i l l s i t e - away from the natural drainage. 

5. Paint a l l permanent production equipment sandstone or 
haze gray to reduce the visual impact. The choice of 
colors w i l l be l e f t to the BLM. 

6. We w i l l use the smallest practical pumping unit. 

7. Bury a l l flow lines to the tank battery. 

8. Reduce the production pad to the smallest practical 
size and reclaim the unused pad around the pump. 



Page 2 
Coyote Federal #1 
April 12, 1991 

We have not made a fina l decision as to the d r i l l i n g contractor. 
We w i l l notify you i f i t i s other than either of the above and 
w i l l provide you with a pad layout from the f i n a l contractor. I t 
i s our intention to minimize the impact of our operation. 

In closing, I wish to thank you and your staff for working with 
us on this matter. We understand your concern and appreciate 
your time and efforts. 

Sincerely, 

Garland C. Lamb 
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G.P. II OERGY, I1VC. 

P.O. Box 50682 Midland, Texas 79710 (915) 684-4748 

June 6, 1991 

Mallon Oil Co. 
1099 18th. St., Ste. 2750 
Denver, CO 80202-1927 

Attention: Karen Haynes 

RE: Unorthodox Location 
G.P; I I Energy, Inc. 
Coyote Federal #1 
990' FSL, 1090 FWL 
Sec. 27(H), T-26-S, R-29-E 
Eddy County, New Hexico 

Dear Hs. Haynes: 

Please find attached OCD fonis C-101 and C-102 for the above well. Please note that the well is 100' 
outside a standard location for the spacing unit. The location was loved at the direction of the Bureau of 
Land Hanageaent. As shown on the attached topographic nap, the proposed well is adjacent to the Red Bluff 
Reservoir and lies within a Class II Visual Resource Hanagenent Area (VRH). 

Hr. Barry Hunt and Hr. Jim Goodbar of the BLM were present at the staking of the location and required that 
we move the location 100' to the east away froi natural drainages that incise the bluff above the lake. 

Since Meridian is an offset operator to the spacing unit, G.P. II Energy, Inc. respectfully requests that 
Heridian waive any objection to the above location by executing below. 

George P. Hitchell 

I understand the above request and waive any objection to the proposed location of the above captioned well. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

Sincerely, 

This day of 1991 

By: 
MALLON OIL CO. 



G.P. II ENERGY, I1VC. 

P.O. Box 50682 Midland, Texas 79710 (915) 684-4748 

June 5, 1991 

Merdian Oil, Inc. 
21 Desta Drive 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Attention: Connie Malik 

RE: Unorthodox Location 
G.P. II Energy, Inc. 
Coyote Federal l l 
990' FSL, 1090 FWL 
Sec. 27(H), T-26-S, R-29-E 
Eddy County, New Hexico 

Dear Hs. Malik: 

Please find attached OCD forns C-101 and C-102 for the above well. Please note that the veil is 100' 
outside a standard location for the spacing unit. The location was moved at the direction of the Bureau of 
Land Management. As shown on the attached topographic map, the proposed well is adjacent to the Red Bluff 
Reservoir and lies within a Class II Visual Resource Management Area (VRH). 

Hr. Barry Hunt and Hr. Jim Goodbar of the BLM were present at the staking of the location and required that 
we move the location 100' to the east away from natural drainages that incise the bluff above the lake. 

Since Heridian is an offset operator to the spacing unit, G.P. II Energy, Inc. respectfully requests that 
Meridian waive any objection to the above location by executing below. 

George P. Mitchell 

I understand the above request and waive any objection to the proposed location of the above captioned well. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

Sincerely, 

This day of 1991 

By: 
MERIDIAN OIL, INC. 


